#### 

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

### David Paul Linsky

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing the municipalities of Natick and Framingham to name certain bridges.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
David Paul Linsky	5th Middlesex
Richard J. Ross	Norfolk, Bristol and Middlesex
Karen E. Spilka	Second Middlesex and Norfolk

#### HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 4112 FILED ON: 7/6/2017

#### 

By Mr. Linsky of Natick, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of David Paul Linsky, Richard J. Ross and Karen E. Spilka relative to the sponsorship of bridges crossing the state highways on or along the Cochituate Rail Trail in the towns of Natick and Framingham. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act authorizing the municipalities of Natick and Framingham to name certain bridges.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:* 

1 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 85 and Chapter 30B of the 2 General Laws, or any other general or special law to the contrary, the municipalities of Natick 3 and Framingham are authorized to offer, executive agreements for, and receive revenues from 4 the sponsorship of bridges crossing the state highways on or along the Cochituate Rail Trail. 5 SECTION 2. All revenues received from said sponsorships shall be used for open space 6 and/or park purposes, including acquisition, creation, preservation, improvements, debt, and 7 maintenance of open space and/or parks; provided, however, in the case of the town of Natick, 8 the use of any such revenues shall first be used towards outstanding debt for acquisition of land 9 for the Cochituate Rail Trail prior to use of such revenues for any other purpose. 10 SECTION 3. All revenues received from said sponsorships of a bridge across Route 9 11 shall be exclusively for the town of Natick.

12	SECTION 4. All revenues received from said sponsorships of a bridge across Route 30
13	shall be evenly divided between the municipalities of Natick and Framingham.
14	SECTION 5. The form, material and size of signage to be installed within any state
15	layout pursuant to this act are subject to the approval and regulations of the Massachusetts
16	Department of Transportation.
17	SECTION 6. This act shall take effect upon its passage.